

No. 12-144

IN THE Supreme Court of the United States

**DENNIS HOLLINGSWORTH, *et al.*, Defendant-
Intervenors-Petitioners,**

vs.

KRISTIN PERRY, *et al.*, Plaintiffs-Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari To The United States Court Of
Appeals For The Ninth Circuit

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
LAW AND CIVIL PROCEDURE PROFESSORS
ERWIN CHEMERINSKY AND ARTHUR MILLER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS
URGING AFFIRMANCE**

Elizabeth J. Cabraser
Counsel of Record
Kelly M. Dermody
Brendan P. Glackin
Anne B. Shaver
Alison M. Stocking
Lisa J. Cisneros
LIEFF, CABRASER, HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
275 Battery Street, 29th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111-3339
Tel.: (415) 956-1000
ecabraser@lchb.com

Rachel J. Geman
LIEFF, CABRASER,
HEIMANN &
BERNSTEIN, LLP
250 Hudson Street, 8th
Floor
New York, NY 10013-1413
Tel: (212) 355-9500

*On behalf of Amici Curiae, Professors Bryan Adamson, Janet
Cooper Alexander, Barbara A. Atwood, Barbara Babcock, Erwin
Chemerinsky, Joshua P. Davis, David L. Faigman, Toni M.
Massaro, Arthur Miller, David Oppenheimer, and Larry Yackle*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TRIAL HISTORY.....	4
A. The Evidence.....	5
B. The Factual Findings.....	11
II. IT IS APPROPRIATE FOR COURTS TO HOLD TRIALS TO RESOLVE LEGISLATIVE FACT QUESTIONS, ESPECIALLY IN CIVIL RIGHTS CASES.....	12
A. In Constitutional Cases, Appellate Courts Operate At Their Best When They Can Rely On A Robust Evidentiary Record.	13
B. Trials Enable Courts To Make Important Decisions Based On Evidence Presented Openly Rather Than Untested Assumptions.....	16
III. EVEN IN CONDUCTING RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW, COURTS MUST CONSIDER EVIDENCE OF STATE INTEREST, FIT, AND ANIMUS.....	19
A. The Supreme Court Routinely Examines Evidence In Rational Basis Cases.....	20

	B.	Laws That Present An Inference Of Discriminatory Animus Are Particularly Appropriate For Careful Judicial Review.	22
IV.		IN LIGHT OF THE PROCESS THAT PRODUCED THEM, THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT THE FINDINGS MADE BY THE DISTRICT COURT.	25
	A.	The District Court Gave All Parties A Full Opportunity To Present Evidence And Made Appropriate Evidentiary Determinations.	25
	B.	The District Court’s Findings Are Based On A Fair And Impartial Reading Of The Trial Record.	27
	C.	The District Court’s Findings Are Consistent With The Findings Of Other Courts That Have Reviewed Similar Evidence.	31
		CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anderson v. City of Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	13
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 130 S. Ct. 876 (2010)	15
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	16, 22
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharm</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	9, 26, 27
<i>Dean v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 653 A.2d 307 (D.C. App. 1995)	13, 17, 18
<i>Dep't of Human Services v. Howard</i> , 238 S.W.3d 1 (Ark. 2006)	31
<i>Evans v. Romer</i> , No. 92-CV-9223, 1993 WL 518586 (Dist. Ct. of Colo., Denver Cnty. Dec. 14, 1993)	21
<i>FCC v. Beach Commc'ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307, 314 (1997)	25
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	22
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 130 S. Ct. 705 (2010)	8
<i>Howard v. Child Welfare Agency Review Board</i> , No. 1999-cv-9881, 2004 WL 3154530 (Ark. Cir. Ct. Dec. 29, 2004)	31, 32

<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 06-cv-33881, 2008 WL 5006172 (Fla. Cir. Ct. Nov. 25, 2008).....	32, 33
<i>In re Adoption of Doe</i> , 08-cv-3044 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. Sept. 22, 2010) .	32
Jackson v. D.C. Bd. Of Elections & Ethics, 999 A.2d 89 (D.C. App. 2010)	13
Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schools, 487 U.S. 450 (1988)	20
<i>Marshall v. Sawyer</i> , 365 F.2d 105, (9th Cir. 1966)	13
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 931 (N.D. Cal. 2010)	passim
Planned Parenthood of Southeastern Penn. v. Casey, 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	16
<i>Reitman v. Mulkey</i> , 387 U.S. 369 (1967)	19
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	20, 21, 23, 24
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	14
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987)	16, 22
United States Department of Agriculture v. Moreno, 413 U.S. 528 (1973)	21, 22, 23
<i>Vance v. Bradley</i> , 440 U.S. 93 (1979)	25

STATUTES

Fair Housing Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3604.....	22
---	----

The Child Online Protection Act,
47 U.S.C. § 231 13, 14

RULES

Federal Rule of Evidence 702 9, 26, 27

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Allison Orr Larsen, Confronting Supreme Court Fact
Finding,
96 Va. L. Rev. 1255 (2012) 17

Bishop, Commentaries on the Law of Marriage and
Divorce
iv (1882) 29

Claude Levi-Strauss, *The View from Afar* (1985). 29

Joel Prentice Bishop’s Commentaries on the Law of
Marriage and Divorce..... 29

Kenneth Culp Davis, The Requirement of a Trial-
Type Hearing,
70 Harv. L. Rev. 193, 199 (1956) 13

Kenneth L. Karst, Legislative Facts in
Constitutional Litigation,
1960 Sup. Ct. Rev. 75 (1960)..... 17

Kenneth Miller, Courts as Watchdogs of the
Washington State Initiative Process, 24 Seattle U.
L. Rev. 1053 (2001)..... 19

Philip P. Frickey, The Communion of Strangers:
Representative Government, Direct Democracy,
and the Privatization of the Public Sphere,
34 Willamette L. Rev. 421 (1998) 19
